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Attendance:
David Wood
Present
Greg Strausser
Absent
David Beyer
Present
Patrick Trimble
Present
Gary Gaissert
Present
Mike Callahan
Absent
The Zoning Hearing Board, Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor Neil Albert, and Zoning Officer David Bednar were in person in the Public Meeting Room at Manheim Township Municipal Building. 
Mr. Wood called the regular meeting to order and requested a roll call. The Zoning Hearing Board members were in attendance in person at the Manheim Township Municipal Building. 
Mr. Albert explained the sunshine act regarding the Zoning Hearing Board public meeting.
This meeting was stenographically recorded.
Highview Commercial MA1, LLC
B-4 Business District/D-R Retrofit Overlay, 1450 Manheim Pike

PLZHB24266
Mike Davis was representing Highview Commercial. Brian Fincher of KCI Technologies and Mike Spiegel were also in attendance. Mr. Davis presented to the variance requests for the 1450 Manheim Pike property with plans to construct a Wawa. Mr. Davis gave a history of the previous plans for the property and previous variances granted. 
Mr. Fincher presented testimony as the civil engineer for the project and answered Mr. Davis questioning about the project. Mr. Fincher explained the site layout and lot restrictions. Mr. Wood asked about security on site when developing adjacent to utility installations. Mr. Spiegel noted that security cameras would be in use. 
The discussion continued about the current property and its restrictions. Gregory Strausser was sworn in for testimony. Mr. Strausser presented information for how the property could be developed including the layout of buildings and stormwater. Mr. Strausser explained the restrictions of developing a lot this size within the overlay. 
Mr. Beyer made a motion to approve a variance of 14.1 feet from the 20-foot perimeter buffer requirement of Section 1405(2)(J)(5)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance along the southern boundary of the Property. A variance of 4.1 feet from the 10-foot landscape buffer requirement of Section 2512(2)(A) along the southern boundary of the Property.

A variance of 10 feet, 9.5 inches for the gas pump canopy height from the 10-foot maximum height limit for accessory structures of Section 2103(1) of the Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Trimble seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.
Doug Kirby/ Penwood Landscape
R-2 Residential District, 329 Rhoda Drive

PLZHB24267
Doug Kirby and Kiet Hong were sworn in for testimony. Mr. Kirby presented the plan for a patio and the variance needed. Mr. Hong explained the plans for the patio area. Mr. Trimble made a motion to approve a variance from Section 2106 to permit a patio to be constructed within the required rear-yard setback. Mr. Gaissert seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.
Amy Souder and Edwin Switzer
R-2 Residential District, 1407 & 1409 New Holland Pike

PLZHB24268
Bill Swiernik, Amy Souder and Edwin Switzer were sworn in for testimony. Mr. Swiernik presented the plan to construct a dwelling on a long narrow piece of property. Mr. Wood questioned the current plan and suggested the two lots be laid out to accommodate the two dwellings. The board asked questions about laying out the two properties differently so that the dwelling could be built according to the zoning district setbacks. Driveway access to both lots was discussed. 
Mr. Beyer made a motion to approve a 5’ variance of the requirements of Section 805.2.B.(4)[d][i] regarding the required 25’ front yard setback from Park Road.

A variance of Section 2206.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for the placement of a walkway that crosses the common property line between 1407 and 1409 New Holland Pike to allow pedestrian access between the existing and proposed dwelling. 

A variance of Section 2211.2 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for the driveway that crosses the common property line between 1407 and 1409 New Holland Pike to be retained. 

A variance of Section 2808 – Effect of the Board’s Decision – to allow an additional year from the date of the approval of the variance to obtain permits (total of 2 years to obtain permits) and an additional year to complete construction of improvements authorized by the Zoning Hearing Board’s action (total of 3 years to complete construction). Mr. Gaissert seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.

Christy Stevens
R-2 Residential District, 124 Savo Avenue

PLZHB24270
Chaz Stevens and Christy Stevens were sworn in for testimony. Ms. Stevens presented the variance request. Mr. Stevens presented the reasons for their request. Much discussion was had with the proposed placement of the fence. An executive session was held. 
My. Beyer made a motion to approve a variance from Section 2108.1 to permit a 6-foot-tall fence within the required front-yard setback. A variance from Section 2108.6 to permit a solid fence within the requires front-yard setback. Mr. Wood seconded the motion. The motion was not approved 2-2. 

Mary Bolinger
R-3 Residential District/T-5 Oregon Village Overlay, 1383 East Oregon Road

PLZHB24271
Mary Bolinger and Todd Bolinger were sworn in for testimony. Ms. Bolinger explained they replaced an existing fence. Information about the property was presented. Mr. Bolinger stated that traffic passing by the buildings is causing it damage and the fence in the backyard protects the side of the house from the road. Discussions continued about the lot and the house. 
An executive session was held. Mr. Beyer made a motion to approve a variance from Section 2108.1 to permit a 6-foot-tall fence within the required front-yard setback. A variance from Section 2108.6 to permit a solid fence within the requires front-yard setback. Mr. Wood seconded the motion. The motion was approved 3-1.

Charles Weaver
R-2 Residential District, 2644 Hazelwood Road

PLZHB24272
Charles Weaver and Jerry Hess were sworn in for testimony. Mr. Weaver and Mr. Hess discussed the need for the Accessory Dwelling Unit. Further clarification of the restoration plan requirements was given by Mr. Wood. 
Mr. Beyer made a motion to approve a Special Exception to permit the use of an Accessory Dwelling Unit in accordance with Section 2515. Accessory Dwelling Units. Mr. Gaissert seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.

This meeting was adjourned at 8:45 PM. The next regularly scheduled Zoning Hearing Board meeting is on Monday, October 7th, 2024, at the Manheim Township Municipal Office at 6:30PM.
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